EPBC 2023/09666 Sassafras-Wesley Vale Irrigation
Scheme Augmentation

 OFFICIAL

© BMT 2025
003218 | 001 | 03 148 21 May 2025

Figure 8.1 Enterprise mix in Project Area (Pinion Advisory, 2022)

The increase in production (hence net returns generated) represents real growth in output from the
state and federal perspective and is not offset by reductions in output from other areas of the state. The
assumed increase in irrigated output represents a net increase in economic output, contributing to the
growth of the local, state and federal economies.

8.2.2 Economic Cost and Benefit Assessment
The economic costs and benefits under central case parameters were assessed using a standard cost
benefit framework. Numerous sensitivity tests were conducted, with Table 8.1 highlighting the P90
capital cost estimate. A positive Net Present Value (NPV) and a Benefit Cost Ratio (BCR) greater than
1 indicates that the project is likely to deliver strong net economic benefits.

Table 8.1 Sensitivity estimate (P90 estimate) (Marsden Jacob, 2022)

Component Present value
benefits
($m)

Present value
lifecycle costs
($m)

Economic NPV
($m)

Benefit Cost
Ratio

IRR
%

Central case parameters 231.33 127.99 103.33 1.81 12.0%

Discount rate

4% 466.98 145.38 321.60 3.21 12.4%

10% 139.48 115.91 23.57 1.20 11.8%

Net margins

+ 10% 254.81 127.99 126.81 1.99 12.9%

- 10% 207.85 127.99 79.85 1.62 11.0%

Capital cost

+10% 231.33 138.82 92.51 1.67 11.2%

-10% 231.33 117.17 114.16 1.97 12.9%

Operating cost

+10% 230.98 129.97 101.02 1.78 11.9%

EPBC 2023/09666 Sassafras-Wesley Vale Irrigation
Scheme Augmentation

 OFFICIAL

© BMT 2025
003218 | 001 | 03 149 21 May 2025

Component Present value
benefits
($m)

Present value
lifecycle costs
($m)

Economic NPV
($m)

Benefit Cost
Ratio

IRR
%

-10% 231.67 126.02 105.65 1.84 12.1%

Water uptake

Slow  217.50 127.34 90.15 1.71 11.4%

Rapid 250.16 128.84 121.32 1.94 12.8%

Economic Viability
To demonstrate the resilience of the economics of the scheme, further sensitivity analysis was
undertaken for SWISA. These analyses demonstrated that under various assumptions, and accounting
for volatility of returns and investment risks, the project is economically viable.

Under a combination of lower bound estimates for all parameters (10% increase in capital and
operating costs, 10% reduction in net margins, and slow demand uptake scenario), the project was
estimated to deliver:

• A net benefit estimated at $54.98 million (at 7% real discount rate).

• A BCR of 1.39